# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Kittrich Corporation		08/12/2013	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Citibank, N.A.
Street Address:	One Court Square, 18th Floor
City:	Long Island City
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11101
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 62

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	73629156	ADHESO
Serial Number:	78928306	BLUE LEAF
Serial Number:	76599754	CEDAR EASE
Serial Number:	75792388	CLEAR COVER
Serial Number:	72013886	CON-TACT
Serial Number:	73004205	CON-TACT
Serial Number:	77152078	CON-TACT
Serial Number:	77173612	CON-TACT
Serial Number:	77173618	CON-TACT
Serial Number:	71670713	CON-TACT
Serial Number:	71688978	CON-TACT
Serial Number:	72026132	CON-TACT
Serial Number:	75676137	CON-TACT GRIP LINER
Serial Number:	77219334	CON-TACTBRAND.COM
		TDADEMARK

TRADEMARK "REEL: 005090 FRAME: 0871

\$1565.00

Serial Number:	75671103	CUSHION GRIP
Serial Number:	76152584	CUSH-N-HOLD
Serial Number:	78629325	CUSH-N-IT
Serial Number:	75245150	CUSH-N-IT
Serial Number:	78629350	CUSH-N-LOC
Serial Number:	77584132	ECO GRIP
Serial Number:	76208213	FASHION GRIP
Serial Number:	75759955	FROSTY
Serial Number:	77004730	GOODBYE ROACHES!
Serial Number:	77444331	GRANNY'S FAVORITE
Serial Number:	76112040	GRIPRITE
Serial Number:	75786867	HILLDALE
Serial Number:	76152358	HOLD TIGHT
Serial Number:	73614933	KITTRICH
Serial Number:	77173567	MAGIC COVER
Serial Number:	77173574	MAGIC COVER
Serial Number:	76069002	MAGIC COVER GRIP
Serial Number:	76112715	MAGIC COVER PREMIUM
Serial Number:	71688725	MAGIC-COVER
Serial Number:	74440439	MAILPAC
Serial Number:	73557462	MAILPAC
Serial Number:	78506004	MEGABOLD
Serial Number:	77685509	MEMORY FOAM KIDZ
Serial Number:	76586491	METAL FX
Serial Number:	75469426	MIRACLE HOLD
Serial Number:	75469859	MIRACLE HOLD PLUS
Serial Number:	74660098	
Serial Number:	75329471	
Serial Number:	85612603	MOVENOT
Serial Number:	74342084	MULTI-GRIP
Serial Number:	74342083	NATURAL
Serial Number:	78353774	NO BUGS
Serial Number:	77200841	NO BUGS M'LADY
Serial Number:	78576404	PARTY MAGIC
Serial Number:	74715373	PLACE IT
II	11	TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK "REEL: 005090 FRAME: 0872

	78460595	PROMARX
Serial Number:	78193595	READI-WRITE
Serial Number:	76152581	RUG SAFE
Serial Number:	76152357	RUG SAVER
Serial Number:	75646426	RUG STAY
Serial Number:	74342085	RUG-HOLD
Serial Number:	78353779	SHELF MAGIC
Serial Number:	74607560	SLEEP TIGHT
Serial Number:	85612587	SLIPNOT
Serial Number:	76290017	SOUND TIGHT
Serial Number:	76152356	SULTAN
Serial Number:	76152359	SUPER MOVENOT
Serial Number:	85607641	SURE-HANG

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 4045725135

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 404-572-3458

Email: gwoods@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Lake, Paralegal

Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street

Address Line 2: King & Spalding

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20741-009004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Lake
Signature:	/Susan Lake/
Date:	08/15/2013

Total Attachments: 5

source=Kittrich TSA#page1.tif source=Kittrich TSA#page2.tif source=Kittrich TSA#page3.tif source=Kittrich TSA#page4.tif source=Kittrich TSA#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005090 FRAME: 0873

### SECURITY AGREEMENT (TRADEMARKS)

THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT (TRADEMARKS) (the "Agreement"), dated as of August 12, 2013, made by the undersigned, KITTRICH CORPORATION, a California corporation (the "Company"), to and in favor of CITIBANK, N.A. ("Lender"), pursuant to a certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated of even date herewith, between the Company (among other parties identified as a "Borrower" therein) and Lender (as it may be amended or modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein, but not expressly defined herein, shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Loan Agreement.

#### WITNESSETH:

#### RECITALS.

- A. The Company owns certain trademarks which are registered in, or applications for registration which have been filed in, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and rights under certain Trademark Licenses, all as more fully described on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto and by reference made part hereof; and
- B. The Lender proposes to make certain loans to the Company pursuant to the Loan Agreement; and
- C. Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Company has granted to the Lender a security interest in the property described as Collateral therein, including, without limitation, all of the Company's Trademarks (as herein defined), whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or arising, or in which the Company now has or hereafter acquires rights and wherever located, all as security for all of the Obligations; and
- D. As a condition precedent to the extension of such financial accommodations pursuant to the Loan Agreement and in furtherance of the Loan Agreement, including, without limitation, for purposes of perfecting the security interests granted therein, the Lender has required that the Company grant to the Lender a security interest in the Property (as herein defined);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. For purposes of this Agreement and in addition to terms defined elsewhere in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings herein specified (such meaning to be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined):
  - "Trademarks" means all of the following: (i) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof; including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule I attached hereto together with all the rights, benefits and privileges derived therefrom and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, (ii) all renewals thereof and (iii) all proceeds of the foregoing.
- 2. As security for all of the Obligations, the Company hereby grants and conveys a security interest to the Lender in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "Property"):
  - (a) each Trademark now or hereafter owned by the Company or in which the Company now has or hereafter acquires rights and wherever located and the goodwill of the business of the Company relating thereto or represented thereby, including, without limitation, each Trademark referred to in Schedule I hereto; and

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005090 FRAME: 0874

(b) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Company against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Trademark, including, without limitation, any Trademark referred to in Schedule I hereto.

Notwithstanding the foregoing or anything else contained in this Agreement to the contrary, the assignment set forth above shall not be effective as a transfer of title to the Property unless and until the Lender exercises the rights and remedies accorded to it under the Loan Agreement and by law with respect to the realization upon its security interest in and collateral assignment of the Property, and until such time the Company shall own, and may use and enjoy the Property in connection with its business operations, and exercise all incidents of ownership, including, without limitation, granting licenses thereof in the ordinary course of business and enforcement of its rights and remedies with respect to the Property, but with respect to all Property being used in the Company's business, only in a manner consistent with the preservation of the current substance, validity, registration and the security interest and collateral assignment herein granted in such Property.

- 3. The Company does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the representations, warranties and covenants of the Company with respect to the Property and the rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the security interest in and collateral assignment of the Property made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 4. This Agreement shall terminate upon termination of the Loan Agreement. At any time and from time to time prior to such termination, the Lender may terminate its security interest in or reconvey to the Company any rights with respect to any or all of the Property. Upon termination of this Agreement and following a request from the Company, the Lender shall, at the expense of the Company, execute and deliver to the Company all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper in the reasonable judgment of the Company in order to evidence such termination, subject to any disposition of the Property which may have been made by the Lender pursuant hereto or pursuant to the Loan Agreement.
- 5. If at any time before the termination of this Agreement in accordance with Section 4, the Company shall obtain or acquire rights to any new Trademark, the provisions of Section 2 shall automatically apply thereto and the Company shall comply with the terms of the Loan Agreement with respect to such new Trademark. The Company authorizes the Lender to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule 1 to include any future Trademarks covered by Section 2 or by this Section 5.
- 6. The Company further agrees that (a) the Lender shall not have any obligation or responsibility to protect or defend the Property and the Company shall at its own expense protect, defend and maintain the same in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Loan Agreement, (b) the Company shall forthwith advise the Lender promptly in writing upon detection of infringements of any of the Property being used in the Company's business and (c) if the Company fails to comply with the requirements of the preceding clause (a), the Lender may do so in the Company's name or in its own name, but in any case at the Company's expense, and the Company hereby agrees to reimburse the Lender for all expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred by the Lender in protecting, defending and maintaining the Property.
- 7. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT PERFECTION (AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION AND NONPERFECTION) AND CERTAIN REMEDIES MAY BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF ANY JURISDICTION OTHER THAN THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- 8. The Company waives notice of acceptance of this Agreement by the Lender.

[Signatures on Following Pages]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005090 FRAME: 0875 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

KITTRICH CORPORATION

By: \_\_\_

Name: Robert Friedland

Title: President

# SCHEDULE I

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number
Adheso	73/629156
Blue Leaf (and Design)	78/928306
Cedar Ease	76/599754
Clear Cover	75/792388
Con-Tact	72/013886
Con-Tact	73/004205
Con-Tact	77/152078
Con-Tact	77/173612
Con-Tact	77/173618
Con-Tact (Stylized)	71/670713
Con-Tact (Stylized)	71/688978
Con-Tact (Stylized)	72/026132
Con-Tact (Grip Liner)	75/676137
Con-Tact Brand.Com	77/219334
Cushion Grip	75/671103
Cush-N-Hold	76/152584
Cush-N-It	78/629325
Cush-N-It	75/245150
Cush-N-Loc	78/629350
Eco Grip	77/584132
Fashion Grip	76/208213
Frosty	75/759955
Goodbye Roaches	77/004730
Granny's Favorite	77/444331
Griprite	76/112040
Hilldale	75/786867
Hold Tight	76/152358
Kittrich	73/614933
Magic Cover	77/173567
Magic Cover (and Design)	77/173574
Magic Cover Grip	76/069002
Magic Cover Premium	76/112715
Magic-Cover (Stylized)	71/688725

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number
Mailpac	74/440439
Mailpac	73/557462
Megabold	78/506004
Memory Foam Kidz	77/685509
Metal FX	76/586491
Miracle Hold	75/469426
Miracle Hold Plus	75/469859
Miscellaneous Design	74/660098
Miscellaneious Design (Blue weave)	75/329471
Movenot	85/612603
Multi-Grip	74/342084
Natural	74/342083
No Bugs	78/353774
No Bugs M'Lady	77/200841
Party Magic	78/576404
Place It (and Design)	74/715373
Promarx	78/460595
Readi-Write	78/193595
Rug Safe	76/152581
Rug Saver	76/152357
Rug Stay	75/646426
Rug-Hold	74/342085
Shelf Magic	78/353779
Sleep Tight	74/607560
Slipnot	85/612587
Sound Tight	76/290017
Sultan	76/152356
Super Movenot	76/152359
Sure-Hang	85/607641